

No. 24-40792

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

TEXAS TOP COP SHOP, INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

MERRICK GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED
STATES, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Texas, Sherman Division
(No. 4:24-cv-478, Hon. Amos L. Mazzant)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES'
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' EMERGENCY
MOTION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL**

Michael Pepson
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION
4201 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 1000
Arlington, VA 22203
571.329.4529
mpepson@afphq.org

December 17, 2024

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Federalism Protects Liberty	3
II. Congress’s Legislative Power Is Not Plenary But Narrow and Limited	4
A. The Commerce Clause, As Originally Understood, Only Grants Congress Power to Regulate Interstate Trade and Transportation.....	5
B. The Necessary and Proper Clause Is Not a Free-Floating Source of Federal Power Untethered to Congress’s Enumerated Powers.....	8
III. The CTA Exceeds Constitutional Limits on Federal	10
A. The CTA Infringes States’ Sovereign Power	10
B. The CTA Is Unconstitutional Under the Original Understanding of the Commerce Clause.....	11
C. The CTA Fails the Judicially Created “Substantial Effects” Test	12
IV. The “Substantial Effects” Test Has No Basis In the Constitution	14
V. This Court Should Enforce the Constitution’s Original Public Meaning to the Maximum Extent Permissible Under Existing Precedent.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Artis v. District of Columbia</i> , 583 U.S. 71 (2018).....	10
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	3, 10
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	3, 4
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936).....	6
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> , 422 U.S. 66 (1975).....	10
<i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of Am.</i> , 481 U.S. 69 (1987).....	10
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	5
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	4, 6, 14, 15
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	3
<i>Haaland v. Brackeen</i> , 599 U.S. 255 (2023).....	7, 8
<i>Kinsella v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 234 (1960).....	8
<i>License Tax Cases</i> , 72 U.S. (5 Wall.) 462 (1867).....	7

Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania,
 591 U.S. 657 (2020).....13

Marbury v. Madison,
 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)4

Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee,
 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816)4

McCulloch v. Maryland,
 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)4, 9, 10

NFIB v. Sebelius,
 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....2, 3, 4, 13

NSBU v. Yellen,
 721 F. Supp. 3d 1260 (N.D. Ala. 2024).....2, 10, 12, 13, 15

Printz v. United States,
 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....3, 8

Sackett v. EPA,
 598 U.S. 651 (2023).....5, 14, 15

Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau,
 591 U.S. 197 (2020).....13, 14

Taylor v. United States,
 579 U.S. 301 (2016).....11, 12

Texas v. Rettig,
 993 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2021)16

United States v. Allen,
 86 F.4th 295 (6th Cir. 2023)3, 7, 12, 14, 15, 16

United States v. Al-Maliki,
 787 F.3d 784 (6th Cir. 2015)14

United States v. Comstock,
 560 U.S. 126 (2010).....8, 9

United States v. Darby,
312 U.S. 100 (1941).....15

United States v. Dewitt,
76 U.S. (9 Wall.) 41 (1869)7

United States v. E.C. Knight Co.,
156 U.S. 1 (1895).....3

United States v. Lopez,
514 U.S. 549 (1995).....6, 12, 13, 14, 15

United States v. Morrison,
529 U.S. 598 (2000).....4, 13

United States v. Rife,
33 F.4th 838 (6th Cir. 2022)5, 6, 7, 15

United States v. Seekins,
52 F.4th 988 (5th Cir. 2022)4, 16

Wickard v. Filburn,
317 U.S. 111 (1942).....14, 15

Zivotofsky v. Kerry,
576 U.S. 1 (2015).....10

Constitution

U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....2, 5

U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 18.....2, 5, 8, 9

U.S. Const. amend. X.....2, 4, 15

Statutes

Ala. Code § 10A-1-2.0111

8 Del. Code § 101(b).....11

31 U.S.C. § 5336.....12

31 U.S.C. § 5336(a)(11).....11

31 U.S.C. § 5336(h)2

Rules

FRAP 29(a)(4)(E)1

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia,
Foreword: The Importance of Structure in Constitutional Interpretation,
83 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1417 (2008) 1

George A. Mocsary,
Freedom of Corporate Purpose,
2016 B.Y.U.L. Rev. 1319 (2016)11

Randy E. Barnett,
New Evidence of the Original Meaning of the Commerce Clause,
55 Ark. L. Rev. 847 (2003).....6

Randy E. Barnett,
The Original Meaning of the Commerce Clause,
68 U. Chi. L. Rev. 101 (2001)5, 7, 8

Randy E. Barnett,
The Original Meaning of the Necessary and Proper Clause,
6 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 183 (2003)9, 14

1 S. Johnson, A Dictionary of the English Language (6th ed. 1785)5

William J. Seidleck,
Originalism and the General Concurrence: How Originalists Can Accommodate Entrenched Precedents While Reining in Commerce Clause Doctrine,
3 U. Pa. J. L. & Pub. Affs. 263 (2018)6, 7
